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P L A N N I N G  A N D  D E V E L O P M E N T  D E P A R T M E N T  
214 N. Hogan Street, Suite 300      Jacksonville, FL 32202      Phone: 904.255.7800      Fax: 904.255.7884       www.coj.net 

Application Number: 

Public Hearing: 

 

Date Submitted: 

Date Filed: 

 

Application for Zoning Exception 
City of Jacksonville, Florida 

Planning and Development Department 
 

Please type or print in ink. Instructions regarding the completion and submittal of this application are 
located at the end of this form. For additional information, please contact the Planning and 
Development Department at (904) 255-7865. 

 

For Official Use Only 

Current Zoning District:  Current Land Use Category: 

Exception Sought: Applicable Section of Ordinance Code: 

Council District: Planning District: 

Previous Zoning Applications Filed (provide application numbers): 

Notice of Violation(s): 

Number of Signs to Post: Amount of Fee: Zoning Asst. Initials: 

Neighborhood Associations: 

Overlay: 

 

PROPERTY INFORMATION 

1.  Complete Property Address:  2. Real Estate Number: 

3. Land Area (Acres): 4. Date Lot was Recorded: 

5. Property Located Between Streets: 6. Utility Services Provider: 

City Water / City Sewer    

Well / Septic 

7. Current Property Use:  

8. Exception Sought: 

 

9. In whose name will the Exception be granted: 

last update: 1/12/2017

1028 Park Street, Jacksonville, FL 32204 090418-0000

0.65

East of Margaret St. / South of Post St. /
West of Park St.

Movie theater, commercial office, retail, off-street parking

Permit sale/service of beer, wine, and liquor for on-premises consumption. 656.313 A, IV, (c), (1)

JRFMJAXTOO, INC., a Florida corporation. d/b/a "FIVE"

✔
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OWNER’S INFORMATION (please attach separate sheet if more than one owner) 

10. Name:  11. E-mail: 

12. Address (including city, state, zip): 13. Preferred Telephone: 

 

APPLICANT’S INFORMATION (if different from owner) 

14. Name:  15. E-mail: 

16. Address (including city, state, zip): 17. Preferred Telephone: 

 

CRITERIA 

Section 656.101(i), Ordinance Code, defines an exception as “a use that would not be appropriate 
generally or without restriction throughout the zoning district but which, if controlled as to the number, 
area, location or relation to the neighborhood, could promote the public health, safety, welfare, morals, 
order, comfort, convenience, appearance, prosperity or general welfare.” 
 
Section 656.131(c), Ordinance Code, provides that, with respect to action upon Applications for Zoning 
Exceptions, the Planning Commission may grant the exception if it finds from a preponderance of the 
evidence of record presented at the public hearing that the proposed use meets, to the extent 
applicable, the following standards and criteria:   

(i) Will be consistent with the Comprehensive Plan, including any subsequent plan adopted by 
the Council pursuant thereto; 

(ii) Will be compatible with the existing contiguous uses or zoning and compatible with the 
general character of the area considering population, density, design, scale, and orientation 
of the structures to the area, property values and existing similar uses; 

(iii) Will not have an environmental impact inconsistent with the health, safety and welfare of 
the community; 

(iv) Will not have a detrimental effect on vehicular or pedestrian traffic or parking conditions, 
and will not result in the generation or creation of traffic inconsistent with health, safety and 
welfare of the community; 

(v) Will not have a detrimental effect on the future development of contiguous properties or the 
general area, according to the Comprehensive Plan, including any subsequent plan adopted 
by the Council pursuant thereto; 

(vi) Will not result in the creation of objectionable or excessive noise, lights, vibrations, fumes, 
odors, dust or physical activities taking into account existing uses or zoning in the vicinity; 

(vii) Will not overburden existing public services and facilities; 
(viii) Will be sufficiently accessible to permit entry onto the property by fire, police, rescue and 

last update: 1/12/2017

1028 Park LLC, a Delaware limited liability company Andrew@sengcompany.com

403 W. Ponce De Leon Ave., Ste. 218
Decatur, GA 30030

404.378.5505

Josh Billue josh@marathon.live

1402 Clinton St.
Nashville, TN 37203

615-239-5584 Ext. 9808
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other services; and 
(ix) Will be consistent with the definition of an exception, the standards and criteria of the 

zoning classification in which such use is proposed to be located and all other requirements 
for such particular use set for elsewhere in the Zoning Code (Chapter 656, Ordinance Code) 
or as otherwise adopted by the Planning Commission.  

 

18. Given the above definition of an “exception” and the aforementioned criteria by which the request 

will be reviewed against, please describe the reason that the request is being sought. Provide as 

much information as you can; you may attach a separate sheet if necessary. Please note that failure 

by the applicant to adequately substantiate the need for the exception and to meet the criteria set 

forth may result in a denial.   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

last update: 1/12/2017

Enclosed

On File 
Page 3 of 39



Page 4 of 5 
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ATTACHMENTS 

The following attachments must accompany each copy of the application. 

          Survey 

          Site Plan – two (2) copies on 8 ½ x 11 and two (2) copies on 11 x 17 or larger 

          Property Ownership Affidavit (Exhibit A) 

          Agent Authorization if application is made by any person other than the property owner (Exhibit B) 

          Legal Description – may be written as either lot and block, or metes and bounds (Exhibit 1) 

          Proof of property ownership – may be print-out of property appraiser record card if individual 
owner, http://apps.coj.net/pao_propertySearch/Basic/Search.aspx, or print-out of entry from the 
Florida Department of State Division of Corporations if a corporate owner, 
http://search.sunbiz.org/Inquiry/CorporationSearch/ByName. 

 
          Letter from the Department of Children and Family Services (DCFS) – day care uses only 

          Advisory opinion letter from the Environmental Quality Division (EQD) – if required 

 

FILING FEES 
*Applications filed to correct existing zoning violations are subject to a double fee. 

 

Base Fee 

Residential Districts: $1,161.00 

Non-residential Districts: $1,173.00 

 

Public Notices 

$7.00 per Addressee 

 

Advertisement 

Billed directly to owner/agent 

 

  

last update: 1/12/2017

✔

✔

✔

✔

✔

✔
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18. Given the above definition of an “exception” and the aforementioned criteria by which the 
request will be reviewed against, please describe the reason that the request is being sought. 
Provide as much information as you can; you may attach a separate sheet if necessary. Please note 
that failure by the applicant to adequately substantiate the need for the exception and to meet the 
criteria set forth may result in a denial.

Reason for the Requested Exception:

The tenant at the Property seeks to sell and serve beer, wine, and liquor for on-premises indoor 
consumption.      

Background Information on Tenant and Use:

The tenant, d/b/a FIVE, is controlled and led by experienced operators of retail and entertainment 
spaces that have successfully sold alcohol for on-premises consumption in similar venues.  Here, 
the tenant will sell alcohol to customers who come to the property for its entertainment offerings 
that include live music.  The tenant will sell food as well, but is not seeking to qualify as a bona 
fide restaurant under the zoning code.    

Background Information on Zoning:

The property is zoned PUD, through Ordinance 2005-927-E.  The PUD Written Description, in 
its Section III.D.1.g. and Section III.E.1.e., specifically permits “Establishments which include 
the retail sale and service of all alcoholic beverages, including beer, wine, or liquor, for off-
premises or on-premises consumption.”  

PUD Ordinance 2005-927-E, Section 2(b), includes a condition that “…sale and service of all 
alcoholic beverages for on or off premises consumption not in conjunction with a bona fide 
restaurant are permissible by Zoning Exception only.”  Section 2(c) states the “Other uses 
permissible by Zoning Exception in the CCG-1 Zoning District are permissible by Zoning 
Exception.”          

In Zoning District CCG-1, the code permits by exception “An establishment or facility which 
includes the retail sale and service of all alcoholic beverages including liquor, beer or wine for 
on-premises consumption or off-premises consumption or both.” Section 656.313 A.IV(c)(1).

History of Property Including Sale of Alcohol:

Most recently, the property was used by the 5 Points Theatre a/k/a Sun-Ray Cinema which sold 
alcohol for on-premises consumption not in connection with a bona fide restaurant.  Prior to that, 
it was a nightclub known as Club 5, which featured live music and sold alcohol, including liquor,
not in connection with a bona fide restaurant.  It is unknown whether either of these previous 
users obtained a Zoning Exception.   

Nearby Establishments that Sell Alcohol through Zoning Exception:

The property is located mid-block on Park Street, in the center of the Five Points area of the 
Riverside Overlay. The area is dominated by retail sales, restaurant, bar, and nightclub uses.  
There are several current neighboring establishments on Park Street that are zoned CCG-1, and 
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2

that serve alcohol not in conjunction with a bona fide restaurant: (i) Birdies (including liquor and 
outdoor consumption), (ii) Rain Dogs including outdoor consumption, and (iii) Root Down
including outdoor consumption and which shares a demising wall with the applicant.  Also 
nearby are recently closed establishments that sold alcohol not in conjunction with a bona fide 
restaurant, such as (i) Alewife (beer and wine, with outdoor consumption) and Wall Street (beer, 
wine, and liquor).  Numerous nearby restaurants along Park Street include the sale of liquor and 
have outdoor consumption.  Of particular note is Hoptinger, with a first floor (bona fide 
restaurant and beer, wine and liquor), second floor (solely a bar with beer, wine and liquor), and 
the third floor’s outdoor rooftop (solely a bar with beer, wine and liquor). 

State Law Condition:

Applicant is amenable to condition of approval that liquor may only be served if properly 
permitted pursuant to State law.

(i) Will be consistent with the Comprehensive Plan, including any subsequent plan adopted 
by the Council pursuant thereto:

Yes/Will Be Consistent. The property is located within the Community/General 
Commercial (CGC) land use category adopted as part of the 2045 Comprehensive Plan.  
The CGC is an intense commercial category that allows a host of commercial uses.  Sale 
of alcohol for on premises consumption not in conjunction with a bona fide restaurant is 
an allowable use in this adopted land use category, and there is no foreseeable reason 
why such use would be inconsistent with any subsequently adopted plan.  

(ii) Will be compatible with the existing contiguous uses or zoning and compatible with the 
general character of the area consideration population, density, design, scale, and 
orientation of the structures to the area, property values and existing similar uses:

Yes/Will Be Compatible. There are numerous neighboring bars and restaurants serving 
alcohol and featuring music immediately nearby and throughout the Five Points area.  

(iii) Will not have an environmental impact inconsistent with the health, safety and welfare of 
the community:

No/Will Not.  The proposed use would have no such impacts.  It would be compatible 
with the surrounding commercial uses.  It will not include outdoor activities visible or 
otherwise affecting the community.

(iv) Will not have a detrimental effect on vehicular or pedestrian traffic or parking 
conditions, and will not result in the generation or creation of traffic inconsistent with 
health, safety and welfare of the community:

No/Will Not.  The previous tenant included two movie screening areas which
accommodated 100+ patrons consuming alcohol at any one time, requiring access and 
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parking.  The public accesses the Five Points area via buses, bicycles, walking, 
driving/parking, and particularly at night during peak hours through ride-sharing 
platforms (Uber/Lyft).  Events at the property will primarily be held at night, and thus 
will not affect limit the parking available for neighboring retailers that primarily sell 
their goods during the morning, afternoon, and to some extent early evening.  Attendees 
generally carpool with friends to the operator’s events, whether through Uber/Lyft or 
through one of the friend’s vehicles.  The operator successfully encourages attendees to 
use Uber/Lyft by partnering with those providers for discounted trip prices, and 
successfully organizes and monitors pick-ups and drop-offs to ensure safety and 
efficiency.       

(v) Will not have a detrimental effect on the future development of contiguous properties or 
the general area, according to the Comprehensive Plan, including any subsequent plan 
adopted by the Council pursuant thereto:

No/Will Not. The proposed use will promote similar and supporting in-fill development / 
redevelopment of the area in general and nearby/adjoining properties in particular, 
through reinvestment and increased activity.  The area is fully developed, and 
surrounding uses are compatible or of a similar use and intensity, therefore the proposed 
use will have no detrimental effect on contiguous properties of the area at large. 

(vi) Will not result in the creation of objectionable or excessive noise, lights, vibrations, 
fumes, odors, dust or physical activities taking into account existing uses or zoning in the 
vicinity:

No/Will Not.  The proposed use is not as intense as other alcohol uses in the area as the 
sale and service of alcohol will be on-premises and indoors.  The previous tenant, that 
screened movies, already created noise from movies, but the building and the 
surrounding existing noises of the streetscape and other tenants drowned out the noise. 
The property is surrounded by nightclubs and bars with loud music; for example, Birdies 
and Hoptinger play music with outdoor speakers, and Rain Dogs has live music 
performances with speakers and amps just a few feet from that bar’s glass front door.  

(vii) Will not overburden existing public services and facilities:

No/Will Not. The proposed use will not have a negative or overburdening effect on 
public services and facilities.

(viii) Will be sufficiently accessible to permit entry on the property by fire, police, rescue and 
other services:

Yes.  The proposed use has no effect on such accessibility.  The property will remain 
accessible from Park Street and with secondary access from Margaret Street.  
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(ix) Will be consistent with the definition of an exception, the standards and criteria of the 
zoning classification in which such use is proposed to be located and all other 
requirements for such particular use set for elsewhere in the Zoning Code (Chapter 656, 
Ordinance Code) or as otherwise adopted by the Planning Commission:

Yes. See “Background Information on Zoning” provided above. 
The proposed use is consistent with the definition of Exception.
  
Section 656.101(i) defines Exception as “a use that would not be appropriate generally 
or without restriction throughout the zoning district but which, if controlled as to 
number, area, location or relation to the neighborhood, could promote the public health, 
safety, welfare, morals, order, comfort, convenience, appearance, prosperity or general 
welfare. Such uses may be permissible in the zoning district as exceptions if specific 
provision for the exception is made in the Zoning Code and the uses are found by the 
Commission and the Council to be in conformity with the standards and criteria set forth 
in Section 656.131(c). In the case of exceptions for telecommunications towers, the 
supplemental standards and criteria contained in Part 15 shall also apply.”

The property is zoned PUD, and the use is specifically permitted by the text of the 
PUD’s Section III.D.1.g. and Section III.E.1.e.  

Section 2(b) and 2(c) of the PUD Ordinance arguably require a Zoning Exception to be 
filed, as if the property were located in the CCG-1 Zoning District, like its neighboring 
properties.  Therefore, this application was filed.  The information provided above, and 
the responses to (i) through (ix) above, show the proposed use meets the standards set 
forth in Section 656.131(c).
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